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XD General Statement EN

+ Theinformation in this guide is subject to change due to product updates or other
reasons. This guide cannot replace the safety precautions on the product labels unless
otherwise specified. All descriptions in this guide are for guidance only.

+ Read through this guide before installations.

+  All operations should be performed by trained and knowledgeable technicians who are
familiar with local standards and safety regulations.

+ Before installation, check the deliverables for correct model, complete contents, and
intact appearance. Contact after-sales service if there is any abnormality.

+  Strictly follow the installation, operation, and configuration instructions in this guide. The
manufacturer shall not be liable for equipment damage or personal injury if not following
the instructions. For more warranty details, please visit: https://www.goodwe.com/
warrantyrelated.html.

[EB Technical Parameters

Type WiFi/LAN Kit-20 WiFi Kit-20
Input Voltage 5V
Power <3wW
LAN 10/100Mbps self-adaption /
I ERED || wpp/age IEEE 802.11 b/g/n @2.4 GHz
Bluetooth V4.2 BR/EDR
Elietuotl Bluetooth LE specification
Dimension 48.3*159.5%32.1 mm 48.3*95.5%32.1mm
(W*H*D) (1.9%6.3*1.3in) (1.9*3.7%1.3 in)
Mechanical Weight 829(0.18lb) 54g(0.111b)
Parameters i
Ingress Protection IP65(NEMA 4X)
Rating
Installation Plug-and-play
Operating Temperature Range -30 ~ +60°C (-22~+140 °F)
Storage Temperature Range -40 ~ +70°C (-40~+158 °F)
Relative Humidity Range 0-95%
Max.Operating attitude 4000m (13122ft)
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[ED peclarations

| EU Declaration of Conformity

The equipment with wireless communication modules sold in the European market meets the

requirements of the following directives:

+ Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU (RED)

*  Restrictions of Hazardous Substances Directive 2011/65/EU and (EU) 2015/863 (RoHS)

+  Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment 2012/19/EU

« Registration, Evaluation, Authorization and Restriction of Chemicals (EC) No 1907/2006
(REACH)

You can download the EU Declaration of Conformity on https://en.goodwe.com.

FCC

Federal Communications Commission (FCC) Interference Statement

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital

device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules.

These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in

a residential installation. This equipment generate, uses and can radiate radio frequency

energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful

interference to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If

this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can

be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct

the interference by one of the following measures:

+  Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

+ Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

+ Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the
receiver is connected.

+  Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two

conditions:

1. This device may not cause harmful interference.

2. this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.

FCC Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible

for compliance could void the user's authority to operate this equipment.

RF exposure warning

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled
environment.

This equipment must be installed and operated in accordance with provided instructions and
the antenna(s) used for this transmitter must be installed to provide a separation distance of
at least 20 cm from all persons and must not be collocated or operating in conjunction with
any other antenna or transmitter.

ISED Canada RSS-Gen Notice
This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with Innovation,
Science and Economic Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to

the following two conditions:


https://en.goodwe.com/

I Quick Installation Guide V1.3-2024-08-15 N

1. This device may not cause interference.

2. This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause
undesired operation of the device.

L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme aux

CNR d'Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada applicables aux appareils

radio exempts de licence. Lexploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:

1. Lappareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage ;

2. L'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme si le brouillage est

susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

ISED Canada ICES-003 Compliance Label

This is only required if product is within ICES-003 scope and is not exempt: * Insert either
“A" or “B”, but not both, to identify the applicable Class of the device used for compliance
verification.

“CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)"

RF Exposure Guidance Statement

For equipment used a specified distance (more than 5mm away from persons

In order to comply with ISED RF Exposure requirements, this device must be installed to
provide at least 20 cm separation from the human body at all times.

Afin de se conformer aux exigences d'exposition RF ISED, cet appareil doit étre installé pour
fournir au moins 20 cm de séparation du corps humain en tout temps.

This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm between the
radiator & your body.

Lors de I'installation et du fonctionnement de cet équipement, la distance minimale entre le
radiateur et le corps doit étre de 20 cm.

Other Statements

Vulnerability feedback statement

Please send the detailed description of the product vulnerability to service@goodwe.com.
After receiving the vulnerability report, we will analyze it and reply to the customer within 7
days. When the vulnerability is confirmed, we will provide a fixing plan within 30 days. After
the plan is confirmed, we will fix the vulnerability and verify it,and issue updates within 90
days.

Remote Data Collection Statement

Equipment manufacturers will regularly and remotely collect limited non sensitive data
generated during product use, including abnormal event information and indicator
information, such as system alarm information, illegal operation records, abnormal scalar
measurement, etc. This can help the backend technical team of equipment manufacturers
timely discover problems in the system and respond, reducing customer losses.

Service Term Statement

The equipment manufacturer promises to provide continuous updates and maintenance of
software and security functions for a period of 5 years after product release.
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XD 06wwa uHdopmauums [ BG |

*  VHdopmauusTa B ToBa PbKOBOACTBO MOANEXM Ha NPOMSIHA 3apaAyn akTyanmsaunm Ha
npoAyKTa Uav Apyru npuynHn. ToBa pbKOBO/ACTBO He MOXe /i@ 3aMeHU npejnasHuTe
MepKM 3a 6e30MacHOCT Ha eTUKETUTe Ha NPOAYKTa, OCBEH ako He e NMOCOYEeHO Apyro.
Bcnukum onncaHva B ToBa PBKOBOACTBO Ca CaMO C OPUEHTUPOBBYHA Lien.

+ [lpouyeTeTe TOBa PLKOBO/ACTBO NPeAU UHCTaNMpaHe.

+  Bcnuku onepauumn TpsibBa Aa ce U3BBbPLLBAT OT 06yUeHW 1 KOMMETEHTHUN TEXHULN, KOUTO
Ca 3anosHaT C MeCTHUTe CTaHAapTV 1 pasnopej6u 3a 6e30nacHoCT.

+ [pean nHcTanpaHe, NposepeTe JOoCTaBeHUTe MaTepuany 3a npasuieH Mojes, NbIHO
CbAbPXKaHMe 1 HeNMokbTHAT BbHLUEH BUA. CBbpXeTe ce C 0TAena 3a ceAnpojax6eHo
obcnyxBaHe Npu HKakBa KOHCTaTUpaHa HepeAHOCT.

+ CnasBaiiTe CTPUKTHO MHCTPYKLMUTE 3a UHCTanMpaHe, paboTa 1 KoOHPUryprpaHe B ToBa
PBKOBOACTBO. MPOV3BOAVTENAT HE HOCU OTFOBOPHOCT 3a NoBpeja Ha o60pyABaHeTo
VIV 3a TeIeCHM NOBPe/M, ako He ce CrnasBaT MHCTPyKLMuTe. 3a noseye nogpobHOCTH
OTHOCHO rapaHuusTa, Mons, nocetete: https://www.goodwe.com/warrantyrelated.html.

[¥® TexHuueckm napamerpu

Tvin WiFi/LAN Kit-20 WiFi Kit-20
BxogHo HanpexxeHue (V) 5
MowuHocT (W) <3
LAN 10/100 Mbps /
camoperynupaHe
Komynukaums | ) oy IEEE 802.11 b/g/n @2.4 GHz
Bluetooth Bluetooth V4.2 BR/EDR
Cneundukauus Ha Bluetooth LE
Pasmep (LU*B*A) 48.3%159.5%32.1 48.3%95.5%32.1
Terno (g) 82 54
MexaHnuHn
napameTpu CteneH Ha
3awumTa oT IP65
NpoHMKBaHe
WHcTanupaxe Bxntoum v nycHm (Plug and Play)
Pa6oTeH TemnepaTypeH AnanasoH 30 ~ +60
(°C)
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Temnepa-rypel: AVanasoH 3a 40 ~ +70
cbxpaHeHue (°C)

[AvanasoH Ha OTHOCMTeNHa 0-95%
B/IaYKHOCT

Makc. pa6oTHa HagMopcKa

BMCOYMHA (M) 4000

[ED EC pexnapauus 3a choTBeTcTBUE

O6opyaBaHeTo C MOAYNN 3a 6e3XMYHa KOMYHMKaLWs, NPoAaBaHO Ha eBponeickus nasap,

OTroBaps Ha N3NCKBaHUATA Ha C/iejHUTe ANPEeKTUBU:

+  [JupekTyBa 3a pagnoobopyssaHe 2014/53/EC (RED)

* [lnpekTtuBa 3a orpaHnyasaHe Ha onacHuTe Bewectsa 2011/65/EC n (EC) 2015/863 (RoHS)

+  OTnagbLy OT eneKTpUYecKo 1 enekTpoHHo obopyaBaHe 2012/19/EC

+  PernamMeHT OTHOCHO perncTpauysTa, oLeHKaTa, paspeLuaBaHeTo 1 orpaH14YaBaHeTo Ha
xumukanu (EO) Ne 1907/2006 (REACH)

MoxeTe ga nsternute EBponerickaTta geknapauusi 3a CbBMeCTUMOCT OT odpuLmanHus

yebcalit: https://en.goodwe.com.


https://en.goodwe.com/
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[X® obecné prohlaseni

+ Informace v této pfiru¢ce se mohou zménit v disledku aktualizace produktu nebo z
jinych divodu. Tato priru¢ka nemize nahradit bezpecnostni opatieni uvedena na stitcich
vyrobkd, pokud neni uvedeno jinak. V3echny popisy v této pfirucce jsou pouze orientacni.

+  Pred instalaci si prectéte tuto pfirucku.

+  V8echny ¢innosti musi provadét proskoleni a kvalifikovani technici, ktefi jsou obezndmeni
s mistnimi normami a bezpecnostnimi predpisy.

+ Pred instalaci zkontrolujte spravnost modelu, Uplnost obsahu a neporuseny vzhled
dodavaného materialu. V pfipadé jakychkoli abnormalit kontaktujte poprodejni servis.

+ Dusledné dodrZujte pokyny pro instalaci, provoz a konfiguraci uvedené v této pfirucce..
Vyrobce nenese odpovédnost za poskozeni zafizeni ani zranéni osob v pfipadé
nedodrZeni pokynd. Dal3i informace o zaruce naleznete na: https://www.goodwe.com/
warrantyrelated.html.

[EB Technické parametry
Typ WiFi/LAN Kit-20 WiFi Kit-20
Vstupni napéti (V) 5
Vykon (W) <3
Samostatné prizplsobeni
Eel 10/100Mbps !
[ milere WLAN IEEE 802.11 b/g/n @2,4 GHz
Bluetooth V4.2 BR/EDR
Eluetootl Specifikace Bluetooth LE
Rozméry ($*V*H) 48,3%159,5%32,1 48,3%95,5%32,1
Mechanické Hmotnost (g) 82 54
parametry Stupeii ochrany
1P65
krytem
Instalace Plug-and-play
Rozsah provoznich teplot (°C) -30 ~ +60
Rozsah skladovacich teplot (°C) -40 ~ +70
Rozsah relativni vihkosti 0-95 %
Maximalni provozni nadmorska 4000

vyska (m)
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[ED EU prohlaseni o shod&

Zafizeni s moduly bezdratové komunikace prodavany na evropském trhu spliiuje pozadavky

nasledujicich smérnic:

*  Smérnice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU (RED)

+  Smérnice 2011/65/EU a (EU) 2015/863 o omezeni pouzivani nékterych nebezpecnych latek
(RoHS)

*  Smérnice 2012/19/EU o odpadnich elektrickych a elektronickych zafizenich

«  Nafizeni (ES) €. 1907/2006 o registraci, hodnoceni, povolovani a omezovani chemickych
ldtek (REACH)

Prohlaseni o shodé EU si mizete stdhnout na oficidlni webové strance: https://en.goodwe.

com.


https://en.goodwe.com/
https://en.goodwe.com/

H Quick Installation Guide V1.3-2024-08-15 I

XD Generel erklzering [ DA |

+ Oplysningerne i denne vejledning kan andres som fglge af produktopdateringer eller
af andre arsager. Denne vejledning kan ikke erstatte sikkerhedsanvisningerne pa
produktetiketterne, medmindre andet er angivet. Alle beskrivelser i denne vejledning er
kun vejledende.

+ Lees denne vejledning igennem for installation.

+ Alle handlinger ber udfgres af uddannede og kyndige teknikere, som er bekendt med
lokale standarder og sikkerhedsforskrifter.

+  Kontroller, at den leverede model er korrekt, at indholdet er komplet, og at det fremstar
intakt. Kontakt eftersalgsservice, hvis der skulle vaere noget, der ikke stemmer.

+ Foelg instruktionerne for installation, betjening og konfiguration i denne vejledning ngje.
Producenten er ikke ansvarlig for skader pa udstyret eller personskade, hvis du ikke
felger instruktionerne. For flere oplysninger om garantien kan du besgge: https://www.
goodwe.com/warrantyrelated.html.

[¥® Tekniske parametre
Type WiFi/LAN Kit-20 WiFi Kit-20
Indgangsspanding (V)
Effekt (W) <3
LAN 10/1_00Mb_ps /
selvtilpasning
Kommunikation |y, o\ IEEE 802.11 b/g/n @2,4 GHz
Bluetooth V4.2 BR/EDR
Blusteott Bluetooth LE-specifikation
Dimension « % N
(B*H*D) 48,3*%159,5%32,1 48,3*%95,5%¥32,1
Mekaniske Vgt (9) 82 54
parametre
Kapslingsklasse 1P65
Installation Plug-and-play
Driftstemperaturomrade (°C) -30 ~ +60
Opbevaringstemperaturomrade (°C) -40 ~ +70
Relativ luftfugtighed 0-95%
Maks. driftshejde (m) 4000
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[EM Eu-overensstemmelseserklaring

Produktet med tradlgse kommunikationsmoduler, der salges pa det europaeiske marked,
opfylder kravene i fglgende direktiver:
Direktiv om radioudstyr 2014/53/EU (RED)
+ Direktivet om begraensning af farlige stoffer 2011/65/EU og (EU) 2015/863 (RoHS)
+  Affald fra elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr 2012/19/EU
+ Registrering, vurdering, godkendelse og begraensning af kemiske stoffer (EF)
nr. 1907/2006 (REACH)
Du kan downloade EU-overensstemmelseserklaeringen pa det officielle websted:
https://en.goodwe.com.


https://en.goodwe.com/
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[XD Allgemeines | DE |

+ Die Informationen in dieser Kurzanleitung kénnen aufgrund von Produktaktualisierungen
oder aus anderen Griinden geandert werden. Diese Kurzanleitung ersetzt nicht die
Sicherheitskennzeichnungen am Produkt, sofern keine anderslautenden Festlegungen
bestehen. Alle Beschreibungen in dieser Kurzanleitung dienen nur zur Orientierung.

+ Beachten Sie vor dem Aufbau diese Kurzanleitung.

+  Alle Arbeiten sollten von geschulten und sachkundigen Technikern durchgefiihrt werden,
die mit den 6rtlichen Normen und Sicherheitsvorschriften vertraut sind.

+ Uberpriifen Sie vor dem Aufbau Ihre Gerite auf korrekte Modelle, Vollstandigkeit und
intaktes Aussehen. Bei irgendwelchen Auffalligkeiten verstandigen Sie den Kundendienst.

+ Beachten Sie genau die Anweisungen zu Aufbau, Betrieb und Konfiguration in der
vorliegenden Anleitung. Der Hersteller haftet nicht fir Gerate- oder Personenschaden
aufgrund einer Nichtbeachtung von Anweisungen. Weitere Informationen zur
Gewadbhrleistung finden Sie unter: https://www.goodwe.com/warrantyrelated.html.

[EB Technische Daten

Typ WLAN/LAN Kit-20 WLAN Kit-20
Eingangsspannung (V) 5
Leistung (W) <3
10/100 Mbps
LA selbstadaptierend !
Kommunikationyi [y, IEEE 802.11 b/g/n mit 2,4 GHz
Bluetooth V4.2 BR/EDR
Elietootl Bluetooth-LE-Spezifikation
Abmessungen - " - "
(B*H*T in mm) 48,3*159,5%* 32,1 48,3*95,5%* 32,1
Mechanische Gewicht (g) 82 54
Daten Schutzart gegen 1Pes
Eindringen
Aufbau Plug and Play
Betriebstemperaturbereich (°C) -30 ~ +60
Lagertemperaturbereich (°C) -40 ~ +80
Relative Feuchte 0-95%
Max. Betriebshohe (m) 4000
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[ED EU-Konformitatserklarung

Das auf dem europaischen Markt erhaltliche Produkt mit drahtlosen
Kommunikationsmodulen entspricht den folgenden Richtlinien:
*  Funkanlagenrichtlinie 2014/53/EU
*  Richtlinien 2011/65/EU und (EU) 2015/863 (RoHS) zur Beschrénkung der Verwendung
bestimmter geféhrlicher Stoffe
+  Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgerate 2012/19/EU
*  Registrierung, Bewertung, Zulassung und Beschrankung von Chemikalien (EG)
Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH)
Die EU-Konformitatserklarung ist als Download verfligbar auf der offiziellen Webseite:
https://en.goodwe.com.
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[ZD revikn AjAwon [ EL |

+ OLTIANpoYopieg o€ aUTOV TOV 08NYO UTIOKEWVTAL OE AANAYEG AOYW EVNHEPWOEWY TOU
TPOL6VTOG f yLa dGAoug Adyoug. O Ttapdv 08nyodG Sev PTIOPEL VA avTLKATACTAOEL Ta
TIPOANTITLKA HETPA ACPAAELAG ) TLG ETLKETEG TOU TIPOLOVTOG OTO EYXELPLELO XPrOTH, EKTOG
£dv Ttpocdlopiletat SlapopeTikd. OAeG oL TIEPLYPAPEG OE AUTOV ToV 08Ny0o €lval kabapd
EVSELKTLKEG.

+ AaBdote autdv Tov 08nyo TIPLY aTto TLG £PYACLEG EYKATAOTACNG.

+ 'OAeg oL epyaoieg Ba TPETEL va eKTEAOUVTAL ATIO EKTIALSEUHEVOUG KAl KATAPTLOHEVOUG
TEXVLKOUG TTOU £lval E0LKELWHEVOL PE TA TOTILKA TPATUTIA KAL TOUG KAVOVLOHOUG
aopaleiac.

+ Tpwv amd tnv eykatdotaocn, eAéyéte Ta mapadotéa yla va BeBalwbelte yia tnv opbotnta
TOU HOVTEAOU, TNV TIANPOTNTA TNG cuokeuaoiag, kabwg emiong otL Sev uttdpyouvv
ep@avelc BAAPEG. ETILKOLVWVACTE HE TNV UTtnpeota eEUTNPETNONG PETA TNV TIWANCH EQV
SLATILOTWOETE OTLSATIOTE ACUVHBLOTO.

+  Tnpelte auotnpd LG 08nyieg eykatdotaong, XELPLopoU Kat SLapopPwong o autdv Tov
08nyo. O Kataokevaotrig Sev pépet euBUVN yLa BAAREG oTov EEO0TIALOHS 1) Tpavpatiopols
o€ TIEPIMTWON PN TPNONG TWV 08NYLWV. a TIEPLOCOTEPEG AETITOPEPELEG OXETLKA HE TNV
€yyunon, emokepBeite TV LotooeAiSa: https://www.goodwe.com/warrantyrelated.html.

[EB Texviké tapapetpol

Tomog WiFi/LAN Kit-20 WiFi Kit-20

Taon gLe680u (V)

IoxUg (W) <3
AUTOTIPOCAPHOOUEVO
AL Siktuo 10/100Mbps !
ETiikolvwvia WLAN IEEE 802.11 b/g/n @2,4 GHz
Bluetooth V4.2 BR/EDR
Bluetooth MpodLaypagég Bluetooth xapnAng evepyeLakrg
Katavalwong
Awactdoelg _ _ N
(M*Y*B) 48,3~159,5~32,1 48,3%95,5%32,1
Bdpog (g) 82 54
TexVikEg N
Mapdapstpol Asikng ’
Tpoctaciag anod 1IP65
gLoxwpnon
Eykatdotacn TomoBétnon Kat apeon Asttoupyia
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EUpog Beppokpaciag AsLtoupyiag 30 ~ +60
(°C)

EUpog Beppokpaciag amobrikeuong 40 ~ +70
(°Q)

EUpOG GXETLKIG Uypaciag 0-95%
MéyiLoto upopeTpo Asttoupyiag (m) 4.000

[ED AnAwon cuppéppwong EE

O €EOTALOPOG pE povd&sc acoppatnq emkovwviag o TwAeitat otnv ayopd tng Eupwrng
rt)\r]pOL TLG ATALTACELG TWV TIAPAKATW O8NyLwV:
0O8nyta 2014/53/EE yLa tov padlog&omALlopo (RED)
+  08nyla 2011/65/EE kat (EE) 2015/863 GXETLKA PE TOV TIEPLOPLOKO TNG XPONG ETKIVELVWYV
ouoLlwv (RoHS)
+ 08nyla 2012/19/EE oXeTIKA HE Ta aOBANTA NAEKTPLKOU Kat NAEKTPOVLKOU £EOTIALGHIOU
+  Kataywpton, a§loAdynon, aseto56Ttnon Kat TEPLOPLOHOL TWV XNHLKWY TpolovTwy (EK)
ap. 1907/2006 (REACH)
Mropeite va mpaypatornotroste An tng ARAwong cuppo6pPwong EE armo tov entonpo
Lotdtomno: https://en.goodwe.com.
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m Declaracién general =

La informacién contenida en la presente guia esta sujeta a cambios debidos a
actualizaciones en el producto u otros motivos. Esta guia no puede sustituir a las
precauciones de seguridad en las etiquetas del producto, salvo que se especifique lo
contrario. Todas las descripciones de esta guia tienen Unicamente fines de guia.

+ Lealatotalidad de esta guia antes de instalar.

+ Todas las operaciones deben ser llevadas a cabo por técnicos formados y con
conocimientos que estén familiarizados con los estandares y normas de seguridad
locales.

+ Antes de la instalacién, compruebe la entrega para verificar que el modelo sea correcto,
los contenidos estén completos y su aspecto sea el de un producto intacto. Péngase en
contacto con el servicio posventa si detecta cualquier anomalia.

+  Siga con exactitud las instrucciones de instalacién, uso y configuracién de esta guia. El
fabricante no serd responsable de dafios en el equipo o lesiones personales si no sigue
las instrucciones. Para obtener mas informacion sobre la garantia, visite: https://www.

oodwe.com/warrantyrelated.html.

m Parametros técnicos

Tipo Kit de WiFi/LAN 20 Kit de WiFi 20
Voltaje de entrada (V) 5
Potencia (W) <3
Adaptacion automatica

AR de 10/100Mbps /
iMoruiolce WLAN IEEE 802,11 b/g/n a 2,4 GHz

Bluetooth Bluetooth V4.2 BR/EDR

Especificaciones de Bluetooth LE

Dimensiones " « Or C

(An x Al X P) 48,3*%159,5*%32.1 48,3*%95,5%32.1
Parametros Peso (9) 82 54
mecanicos

ladols 1P65

proteccién IP

Instalacién Plug and Play
Intefvalo dg temperatura de 30 ~ +60
funcionamiento (°C)
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Intervalo de' tempsratura de 40~ +70
almacenamiento (°C)

Intervalo de humedad relativa 0-95 %
Max. altitud de funcionamiento (m) 4000

[EW Declaracién UE de conformidad

El equipo con médulos de comunicacién inaldmbrica comercializado en el mercado europeo

cumple los requisitos de las siguientes directivas:

+ Directiva sobre equipos radioeléctricos 2014/53/UE (RED)

« Directiva sobre restricciones a sustancias peligrosas 2011/65/UE y (UE) 2015/863 (RoHS)

+  Residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrénicos 2012/19/UE

* Registro, evaluacién, autorizacién y restriccion de sustancias quimicas (CE) n.° 1907/2006
(REACH)

Puede descargar la Declaracién UE de conformidad en el sitio web oficial: https://en.goodwe.

com.


https://en.goodwe.com/
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[Z® Uldpshimatted

+  Selles juhendis sisalduv teave vdib tooteuuenduste v6i muude pdhjuste téttu muutuda.
See juhend ei asenda toote sildil toodud ohutusjuhiseid, kui pole vastupidi kirjutatud.
K6ik juhendis toodud kirjeldused on méeldud ainult Gldise suunisena.

+ Lugege juhend enne paigaldamist labi.

+  Kaiki téid peavad teostama vastava valjadppega ja asjatundlikud tehnikud, kes tunnevad
kohalikke standardeid ja ohutuseeskirju.

+  Kontrollige tarnitud tooted enne paigaldamist ule, veendudes, et teil on ige mudel,
saadetise sisu on taielik ja kdik komponendid on terved. Kui esineb kdrvalekaldeid, votke
Uhendust miugijargse teenindusega.

+ Jargige tapselt selles juhendis antud paigaldus-, kasutus- ja konfigureerimisjuhiseid.
Tootja ei vastuta seadmete kahjustuse ega kehavigastuste eest, mille pdhjuseks on
juhiste eiramine. Garantii kohta leiate pdhjalikumat teavet aadressilt: https://www.
goodwe.com/warrantyrelated.html.

[ZB Tehnilised parameetrid

Tiaip WiFi/LAN Kit-20 WiFi Kit-20

Sisendpinge (V)

Voimsus (W) <3
LAN 10/100 Mbps isekohanduv /
etk WLAN IEEE 802.11 b/g/n @2,4 GHz
Bluetooth Bluetooth V4.2 BR/EDR
Bluetooth LE tehnilised andmed
Ma&6dud (L*K*D) 48,3%159,5%32,1 48,3%95,5%32,1
Mehaanilised Kaal (9) 82 54
parameetrid
IP-kaitseklass 1P65
Paigaldamine Pistik ja kaabel
Tootemperatuuri vahemik (°C) -30 ~ +60
l-:mundamlstemperatuurl vahemik 40 ~ +70
(°C)
Suhteline niiskus 0-95%
Kasutuskoha max kdrgus 4000

merepinnast (m)
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[ED EL-i vastavusdeklaratsioon

Euroopa turul middav traadita sidemoodulitega seade vastab jargmiste direktiivide nduetele:

* Raadioseadmete direktiiv 2014/53/EL (RED)

+  Ohtlike ainete kasutamise piirangute direktiiv 2011/65/EL ja (EL) 2015/863 (RoHS)

*  Elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete jaatmed 2012/19/EL

+  Kemikaalide registreerimine, hindamine, autoriseerimine ja piiramine (EU) nr 1907/2006
(REACH)

Saate EL-i vastavusdeklaratsiooni alla laadida aadressilt: https://en.goodwe.com.
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[ZD Yieisia tietoja [ FI |

+ Tassa oppaassa esitetyt tiedot voivat muuttua tuotepaivityksien tai muiden syiden takia.
Tama opas ei voi korvata tuotemerkintéjen sisaltamia turvatoimenpiteita, ellei toisin ole
ilmoitettu. Kaikki taman oppaan kuvaukset ovat vain ohjeistusta varten.

+ Lue tdma opas ennen asennuksia.

+  Vain koulutetut teknikot saavat suorittaa mitaan toimintoja, sillé he tuntevat paikalliset
standardit ja turvallisuusmaaraykset.

+ Tarkista ennen asennusta tuotteista oikea malli, tdydellinen sisalto ja ehja ulkonako.
IImoita poikkeavuuksista huoltopalveluun.

+  Seuraa tarkasti tdssa oppaassa kuvattuja asennus-, toiminta- ja maaritysohjeita.
Valmistaja ei ole vastuussa valinevahingosta tai henkildvahingosta, jos naita ohjeita
ei noudateta. Lisatietoja takuusta |6ytyy osoitteesta: https://www.goodwe.com/
warrantyrelated.html.

[ZB Tekniset parametrit

Tyyppi WiFi/LAN Kit-20 WiFi Kit-20
Syé6ttojannite (V) 5
Teho (W) <3
LAN 10/100 Mbps itsesovittuva /
i=consiiny WLAN IEEE 802.11 b/g/n @2,4 GHz
Bluetooth V4.2 BR/EDR
Elietuotl Bluetooth LE:n tekniset tiedot
Mitat (Lx K x S) 48,3x159,5x 32,1 48,3x95,5x32,1
Mekaaniset Paino (g) 82 54
parametrit
Kotelointiluokka 1P65
Asennus Liita ja kayta
Kayttolampaotila-alue (°C) -30 ~ +60
Varastointilampétila-alue (°C) -40 ~ +70
Suhteellinen kosteus 0-95 %
Enimmaiskayttokorkeus (m) 4000
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[ED EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus

Euroopan markkinoilla myytava laite, jossa on langattomia viestintamoduuleja, tayttaa

seuraavien direktiivien vaatimukset:

* Radiolaitedirektiivi 2014/53/EU (RED)

* Vaarallisten aineiden kayton rajoittaminen 2011/65/EU ja (EU) 2015/863 (RoHS)

+  Sahké- ja elektroniikkalaiteromu 2012/19/EU

+  Kemikaalien rekisterdinti, arviointi, lupamenettely ja rajoitukset (EY) nro 1907/2006
(REACH)

Voit ladata EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen viralliselta verkkosivustolta:

https://en.goodwe.com.
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[XD Avis général [ FR |

+ Les informations contenues dans ce guide sont susceptibles d'étre modifiées en raison
de mises a jour des produits ou pour d'autres raisons. Sauf indication contraire, ce guide
ne peut pas remplacer les mesures de sécurité figurant sur les étiquettes des produits.
Toutes les descriptions de ce guide ne sont fournies qu'a titre indicatif.

+ Lisez la totalité de ce guide avant d'effectuer des installations.

+ Toutes les opérations doivent étre effectuées par des techniciens formés et compétents
qui sont familiarisés avec les normes et réglementations locales de sécurité.

+ Avant linstallation, vérifiez que les éléments fournis correspondent au bon modele,
que le contenu de 'emballage est complet et qu'il semble intact. Contactez le service
aprés-vente si vous constatez une anormalité.

+  Suivez scrupuleusement les instructions d'installation, d'utilisation et de configuration
de ce guide. Le fabricant ne pourra pas étre tenu pour responsable en cas
d'endommagement de équipement ou de blessure résultant d'un non-respect des
instructions. Pour plus de détails sur la garantie, veuillez vous rendre sur: https://www.

oodwe.com/warrantyrelated.html.

[ZB Paramétres techniques

Type WiFi/LAN Kit-20 WiFi Kit-20
Tension d’entrée (V) 5
Puissance (W) <2
a Auto-adaptation a
RESS S 10/100 Mbits/s !
Communication | p<ceau sans fil IEEE 802.11 b/g/n 2,4 GHz
Bluetooth BR/EDR v4.2
Elie oot Spécifications du Bluetooth LE
Punensions 48,3 159,5 x 32,1 48,3% 95,5 x 32,1
(IxHxP)
Poids (g) 82 54
Paramétres N
mécaniques Indice de
protection contre 1P65
les infiltrations
Installation Plug-and-Play
Plage de température de 30 3 +60

fonctionnement (°C)
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Plage de température de stockage 403 +70
(°C)

Plage d’humidité relative 0a95%
Altitude max. de fonctionnement (m) 4000

[ED péclaration de conformité UE

L'‘équipement muni de modules de communication sans fil vendu sur le marché européen

respecte les exigences des directives suivantes :

« Directive sur les équipements radio 2014/53/UE (RED)

« Directives sur la restriction des substances dangereuses 2011/65/UE et 2015/863 (UE)
(RoHS)

«  Déchets déquipements électriques et électroniques 2012/19/UE

« Enregistrement, évaluation, autorisation et restriction des substances chimiques (CE)
n°1907/2006 (REACH)

Vous pouvez télécharger la Déclaration de conformité UE sur notre site web officiel :

https://en.goodwe.com.
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[XD opéi izvjestaj [ HR |

+ Informacije u ovom vodicu za brzu instalaciju podloZne su promjenama zbog aZuriranja
proizvoda ili drugih razloga. Ovaj vodi¢ ne moZe zamijeniti sigurnosne mjere opreza na
naljepnicama proizvoda osim ako nije drugacije navedeno. Svi opisi u ovom vodi¢u sluze
samo kao smjernice.

+  Prije instalacije, procitajte vodic za brzu instalaciju.

+  Sve radnje trebaju obavljati obuceni tehnicari s dobrim znanjem, upoznati s lokalnim
standardima i sigurnosnim propisima.

+  Prije instalacije provjerite jesu li isporuceni ispravni model, potpuni sadrZaj i je li izgled
neoStecen. Obratite se postprodajnom servisu ako postoji bilo kakva nepravilnost.

+  Strogo slijedite upute za instalaciju, rad i konfiguraciju u ovom vodi€u. Proizvoda¢ nije
odgovoran za Stetu na opremi ili osobne ozljede ako ne slijedite upute. Za viSe pojedinosti
0 jamstvu, posjetite: https://www.goodwe.com/warrantyrelated.html.

[ZM Tehnicki parametri

Tip WiFi/LAN Kit-20 WiFi Kit-20
Ulazni napon (V)
Snaga (W) <3
LAN 10/1OQMbpS /
samoprilagodba
Komunikacija ) an IEEE 802.11 b/g/n @2,4 GHz

Bluetooth V4.2 BR/EDR

Bluetooth Bluetooth LE specifikacija

Dimenzija ($*V*D) 48,3*159,5%32,1 48,3*95,5%32,1

Mehanitki TeZina (g) 82 54
parametri g:(],zr;?azastlte od P65

Instalacija Prikljuci i koristi
Raspon radne temperature (°C) -30-60
Raspon temperature skladiStenja (°C) -40-70
Raspon relativne vlaZnosti 0-95%
Maks. radni poloZaj (m) 4000
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[ED EU izjava o sukladnosti

Proizvod s funkcijom beZi¢ne komunikacije koji se prodaje na europskom trZiStu ispunjava
zahtjeve sljedecih direktiva:

+  Direktiva o radijskoj opremi (RED) 2014/53/EU

« Ogranicenja Direktive o opasnim tvarima 2011/65/EU i (EU) 2015/863 (RoHS)

+ Otpadna elektri¢na i elektronicka oprema 2012/19/EU

* Registracija, evaluacija, autorizacija i ograni¢avanje kemikalija (EZ) br. 1907/2006 (REACH)
Izjavu EU o sukladnosti moZete preuzeti na sluzbenom mreznom mjestu: https://en.goodwe.
com.
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[ Altalénos kézlemény m

+ Ajelen Utmutatéban szereplé informaciék a termékfrissitések miatt vagy mas okokbol
moédosulhatnak. Ez az Utmutaté nem helyettesitheti a termékcimkéken talalhaté
biztonsagi évintézkedéseket, hacsak ez nincs masképp meghatdrozva. Az Utmutatéban
szerepld dsszes leirds csak iranymutatasul szolgal.

+  Atelepités el6tt olvassa el ezt az Gtmutatot.

+ Az 6sszes muveletet kizarélag megfeleld tudassal és képzettséggel rendelkezé, a helyi
szabvéanyokat és biztonsagi el6irasokat ismeré technikusoknak szabad elvégeznitk.

+ Telepités el6tt ellendrizze a kapott csomagot, hogy megfeleld a modell, teljes a csomag
tartalma, és hogy szemmel lathatéan sériilésmentes a termék. Lépjen kapcsolatba az
értékesités utani szervizzel, ha rendellenességet tapasztal.

+ Szigortan kévesse a jelen Utmutatéban talalhaté telepitési, Uzemeltetési és konfiguraciés
utasitdsokat. A gyarté nem vallal felel6sséget az anyagi karokért és a személyi
sérilésekért, ha On nem tartja be az utasitasokat. Tovabbi garanciélis részletekért kérjiik,
latogasson el a weboldalra: https://www.goodwe.com/warrantyrelated.html.

[EB Miszaki paraméterek

Tipus WiFi/LAN Kit-20 WiFi Kit-20
Bemeneti fesziiltség (V) 5
Teljesitmény (W) <3
10/100 Mb/s

LA alkalmazkodd !

CEnMULIEE [y IEEE 802.11 b/g/n @2.4 GHz
Bluetooth V4.2 BR/EDR

Elietuotl Bluetooth LE specifikacié

Méretek " - N

(Sz6 x Ma x M&) 48,3*159,5%32,1 48,3%95,5%32,1
Fizikai saly (9) 82 54
paraméterek Behatolasvédelmi

- 1P65

besorolas

Telepités Plug-and-Play (azonnal hasznalhatd)
Uzemihémérséklet-tartomany (°C) -30 és +60 kozott
Tarolasih6mérséklet-tartomany (°C) -40 és +70 kozott
Relativparatartalom-tartomany 0-95%
Maximalis miikodési magassag 4000
tengerszint felett (m)
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[ED EU-megfeleléségi nyilatkozat

Az eurdpai piacon értékesitett vezeték nélkili kommunikaciés funkciéval rendelkezé

berendezés megfelel az alabbi iranyelvek kdvetelményeinek:

+ Radidberendezésekrél sz616 2014/53/EU iranyelv (RED)

* Aveszélyes anyagok korlatozasardél sz616 2011/65/EU iranyelv és (EU) 2015/863 iranyelv
(RoHS-iranyelv)

+ Az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések hulladékairél sz616 2012/19/EU iranyelv

* Avegyi anyagok regisztralasarol, értékelésérél, engedélyezésérdl és korlatozasarol
(REACH) sz6l6 1907/2006/EK rendelet (REACH-rendelet)

Az EU-megfelel6ségi nyilatkozat letolthetd a hivatalos weboldalrél: https://en.goodwe.com.
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XD Dichiarazioni generali [ 17 |

Le informazioni contenute in questa guida sono soggette a modifiche a causa di
aggiornamenti del prodotto o per altri motivi. Questa guida non puo sostituire le
precauzioni di sicurezza riportate sulle etichette del prodotto se non diversamente
specificato. Tutte le descrizioni riportate in questa guida hanno scopo unicamente
indicativo.

Leggere completamente questa guida prima dell'installazione.

Tutte le operazioni devono essere eseguite da tecnici addestrati e competenti che
conoscono gli standard locali e le norme di sicurezza.

Prima dell'installazione, controllare che i prodotti consegnati siano del corretto modello,
completi nei contenuti e integri nell'aspetto. Contattare |'assistenza post-vendita in caso
di qualunque anomalia.

Seguire scrupolosamente le istruzioni di installazione, funzionamento e configurazione
riportate in questa guida. Il produttore non sara responsabile di danni all'apparecchiatura
o di lesioni personali qualora non vengano seguite le istruzioni. Per maggiori
informazioni sulla garanzia, visitare: https://www.goodwe.com/warrantyrelated.html.

m Parametri tecnici

(°C)

Tipo WiFi/LAN Kit-20 WiFi Kit-20
Tensione di ingresso (V) 5
Potenza (W) <3
Adattamento automatico
el 10/100Mbps !
Comunicazione |y, ay IEEE 802.11 b/g/n @2.4 GHz
Bluetooth V4.2 BR/EDR
Eluetootl Specifiche Bluetooth LE
Dimensioni
(LXAXP) 48,3x159,5x 32,1 48,3x95,5x32,1
Peso (g) 82 54
Parametri N
meccanici Grado di
protezione 1P65
dall'ingresso
Installazione Plug and Play
Intervallo di temperatura operativa 30 ~ +60
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Intervallo'dl ter:\peratura di 40~ +70
conservazione (°C)

Intervallo di umidita relativa 0-95%
Massima altitudine operativa (m) 4000

[ED Dichiarazione di conformita UE

Questa apparecchiatura con funzione di comunicazione wireless, venduta sul mercato
europeo, soddisfa i requisiti delle seguenti direttive:
«  Direttiva 2014/53/UE (RED) sulle apparecchiature radio
« Direttiva sulla restrizione delle sostanze pericolose 2011/65/UE e (UE) 2015/863 (RoHS)
«  Rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche 2012/19/UE
« Registrazione, valutazione, autorizzazione e restrizione delle sostanze chimiche (CE)
n. 1907/2006 (REACH)
E possibile scaricare la Dichiarazione di conformita UE dal sito web ufficiale:

https://en.goodwe.com.
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XD Pagrindinis pranesimas

Informacija Siame greitojo diegimo vadove gali keistis dél gaminio atnaujinimy ar kity

prieZasciy. Sis vadovas negali pakeisti gaminio etikeciy ar vartotojo vadovo saugos
priemoniy, nebent nurodyta kitaip. Visi ¢ia pateikti apraSymai yra tik orientaciniai.

+  Prie$ montuodami perskaitykite montavimo vadova.

+  Visas operacijas turi atlikti apmokyti ir apmokyti technikai, susipaZine su vietinémis
saugos taisyklémis.

+  Patikrinkite, ar pristatyme yra tinkamas modelis, visas turinys atvyko nepaZeistos
iSvaizdos. Jei yra kokiy nors sutrikimy, kreipkités j garantinj aptarnavima.

+  Grieztai laikykités Siame vadove ir vartotojo vadove pateikty diegimo, naudojimo ir
konfigaravimo instrukcijy. Gamintojas neprisiima atsakomybés uZ jrangos sugadinimg
ar suZalojima, jei nesilaikoma instrukcijy. Norédami gauti daugiau informacijos apie
garantijg, apsilankykite: https://www.goodwe.com/warrantyrelated.html.

[¥® Techniniai parametrai

Tipas WiFi/LAN Kit-20 WiFi Kit-20
Ivesties jtampa (V) 5
Galia (W) <3
LAN 10/100M!3p§ savaiminis /
prisitaikymas
(REETITHES WLAN IEEE 802.11 b/g/n @2.4 GHz
Bluetooth V4.2 BR/EDR
Elietuotl Bluetooth LE specifikacija
Matmenys * * * *
(W*H*D) 48.3*159.5%32.1 48.3%95.5%32.1
Svoris (g) 82 54
Mechaniniai
parametrai Apsaugos
nuo patekimo 1P65
jvertinimas
Instaliavimas Prijunkite ir paleiskite
gz;blnes temperatiros diapazonas 30 ~ +60
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:.oacl)kymo temperatiros diapazonas 40~ +70
Santykiné drégmé 0-95%
Maks. darbo padétis (m) 4000

[ED Es atitikties deklaracija

Europos rinkoje parduodamas gaminys su belaidzio rysio funkcija atitinka 3iy direktyvy
reikalavimus:
+ Radijo jrangos direktyva 2014/53/EU (RED)
+  Pavojingy medziagy apribojimo direktyvg 2011/65/EU ir (EU) 2015/863 (RoHS)
*  Elektros ir elektroninés jrangos atliekos 2012/19/ES
+  Cheminiy produkty registracija, jvertinimas, autorizavimas ir apribojimas (EB)
Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH)
ES atitikties deklaracijg galite atsisiysti i$ oficialios svetainés: https://en.goodwe.com.
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Saja atras uzstadianas rokasgramata sniegta informacija var mainities sakara ar
izstradajuma atjauninajumiem vai citiem iemesliem. ST rokasgramata nevar aizstat
izstradajuma etiketes vai droSibas pasakumus lietotaja rokasgramata, ja vien nav noradits
citadi. Visi Seit minétie apraksti ir tikai orient&josi.

Pirms uzstadisanas izlasiet atras uzstadisanas rokasgramatu.
Visas darbibas javeic apmacitiem un zinoSiem tehnikiem, kuri parzina vietéjos standartus
un droSibas noteikumus.
Parbaudiet, vai piegadatie materiali atbilst pareizam modelim, saturs ir pilnigs un nav
bojats. Ja ir kadas novirzes, sazinieties ar pécpardoSanas servisu.
Stingri ievérojiet Saja rokasgramata sniegtos uzstadisanas, ekspluatacijas un
konfiguracijas noradijumus. RaZotajs neuznemas atbildibu par iekartas bojajumiem
vai miesas bojajumiem, ja neievérosit noradijumus. Lai iegatu sikaku informaciju par
garantiju, ladzu, apmeklgjiet vietni: https://www.goodwe.com/warrantyrelated.html.

[ZB Tehniskie parametri

Tips WiFi/LAN Komplekts-20 | WiFi Komplekts-20
Iejas spriegums (V) 5
Jauda (W) <3
LAN 10/100Mbps_ /
paspielagosanas
Komunikacija |y an IEEE 802.11 b/g/n @2.4 GHz
Bluetooth V4.2 BR/EDR
Eleco Bluetooth LE specifikacija

Mehaniskie
parametri

Izméri (P*A*Dz)

48.3*159.5%32.1

48.3*95.5%32.1

Svars (g)

82

54

Apvalka
aizsardzibas
pakape

1P65

Uzstadisana

Pieslégt and atskanot

Darbibas temperatiras diapazons

(°C)

-30 ~ +60
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U.zglabésannas temperatiras 40~ +70
diapazons (°C)

Relativais mitruma diapazons 0-95%
Maks. darba augstums (m) 4000

[ED Es Atbilstibas deklaracija

Eiropas tirg pardotas iekartas ar bezvadu sakaru moduliem atbilst $&du direktivu prasibam:
« Radioiekartu Direktiva 2014/53/ES (RED)
«  Bistamo vielu ierobeZosanas direktiva 2011/65/ES un (ES) 2015/863 (RoHS)
+  Elektrisko un elektronisko iekartu atkritumi 2012/19/ES
+  Kimikaliju registréSanas, vértésanas, licencésanas un ierobezosanas regula (EK)
Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH)
Jas varat lejupieladét ES atbilstibas deklaraciju oficialaja timek|a vietné: https://en.goodwe.
com.
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[ZD Algemene Verklaring

De informatie in deze gids is onderhevig aan wijzigingen, vanwege productupdates

of andere redenen. Deze handleiding kan de veiligheidsvoorschriften op de
productetiketten niet vervangen, tenzij anders aangegeven. Alle beschrijvingen

in deze gids zijn slechts indicatief.

Lees deze gids door voordat u overgaat tot installatie.

Alle handelingen moeten worden uitgevoerd door opgeleide en deskundige technici die
de lokale normen en veiligheidsregelgeving kennen.

Controleer voor installatie of geleverde goederen het juiste model omvatten, of de
inhoud volledig is en de goederen niet beschadigd lijken. Neem bij eventuele afwijkingen
contact op met de klantenservice.

Volg strikt de installatie-, gebruiks- en configuratie-instructies in deze gids. De fabrikant
is niet aansprakelijk voor beschadiging van apparatuur of letsel bij het niet volgen van de
instructies. Ga voor meer informatie over de garantie naar: https://www.goodwe.com/

warrantyrelated.html.

[EZB Technische parameters

Type WiFi/LAN Kit-20 WiFi Kit-20
Ingangsspanning (V) 5
Vermogen (W) <3
LAN 10/100Mbps zelf /
bepalend
Communicatie |y py IEEE 802.11 b/g/n @2,4 GHz
Bluetooth Bluetooth V4.2 BR/EDR

Bluetooth LE specificatie

Afmeting (BxHxD)

48,3%159,5%32,1 48,3%95,5%32,1

Mechanische Gewicht (g) 82 54
Parameters Beschermingsklasse
- 1P65

tegen insijpelen

Installatie Plug & play
Bedrijfstemperatuurbereik (°C) -30 ~ +60
Opslagtemperatuurbereik (°C) -40 ~ +70
Relatieve vochtigheidsbereik 0-95%
Max. werkingshoogte (m) 4000
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[ED EU-conformiteitsverklaring

De op de Europese markt verkochte apparatuur met draadloze communicatiemodules

voldoet aan de eisen van de volgende richtlijnen:

+  Richtlijn inzake radioapparatuur 2014/53/EU (ROOD)

*  Richtlijn inzake de beperking van gevaarlijke stoffen 2011/65/EU en (EU) 2015/863 (RoHS)

+  Elektrisch en elektronisch afval 2012/19/EU

* Registratie, evaluatie, autorisatie en beperking van chemicalién (EC) Nr 1907/2006
(REACH)

U kunt de EU-conformiteitsverklaring van de officiéle website downloaden https://en.goodwe.

com.


https://en.goodwe.com/
https://en.goodwe.com/
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Informacje zawarte w niniejszej instrukcji moga ulec zmianie ze wzgledu na aktualizacje
produktu lub z innych powoddw. Ta instrukcja nie moze zastgpi¢ Srodkéw ostroznosci
zawartych na etykietach produktu, chyba ze wskazano inaczej. Wszystkie opisy
zamieszczone w tej instrukcji majg charakter wytgcznie orientacyjny.

Nalezy przeczytac te instrukcje przed instalacjg.

Wszystkie czynnosci powinny by¢ wykonywane przez przeszkolonych i kompetentnych
technikéw, ktérzy znajg lokalne standardy i przepisy bezpieczenstwa.

Przed instalacjg nalezy sprawdzi¢, czy model dostarczonych produktéw jest poprawny, czy
sg one kompletne i czy nie zostaty uszkodzone. Nalezy skontaktowac sie z dziatem obstugi

posprzedazowej w przypadku stwierdzenia nieprawidtowosci.

+ Nalezy Scidle przestrzegac instrukgji instalacji, obstugi i konfiguracji podanych w
niniejszej instrukcji. Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za uszkodzenia urzgdzen
ani za wypadki na osobach bedgce skutkiem zlekcewazenia instrukcji. Szczegétowe

informacje o gwarancji mozna znalez¢ na stronie internetowej: https://www.goodwe.com/

warrantyrelated.html.

[ZB Parametry techniczne

Typ WiFi/LAN Kit-20 WiFi Kit-20

Napiecie wejsciowe (V) 5

Moc (W) <3
LAN 10/100Mbps } /

automatyczna adaptacja

Komunikacia WLAN IEEE 802.11 b/g/n przy 2.4 GHz

Bluetooth Bluetooth V4.2 BR/EDR

Specyfikacje Bluetooth LE

Wymiary (W*H*D)

48,3%159,5%32,1 48,3%95,5%32,1

Parametry Ciezar (g) 82 54
mechaniczne
Stopien ochrony 1P65
Instalacja Plug-and-play
Zakres temperatury pracy (°C) -30 ~ +60
éacl;res temperatury przechowywania 40 ~ +70
Zakres wilgotnosci wzglednej 0-95%
Maks. wysokos¢ robocza n.p.m. (m) 4000
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[ED Deklaracja zgodnosci UE

Sprzedawany na rynku europejskim sprzet z modutami komunikacji bezprzewodowej spetnia
wymagania nizej wymienionych dyrektyw:
+  Dyrektywa w sprawie urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/UE (RED)
+  Dyrektywa w sprawie ograniczenia stosowania substancji niebezpiecznych 2011/65/UE
i dyrektywa (UE) 2015/863 (RoHS)
*  Zuzyty sprzet elektryczny i elektroniczny 2012/19/UE
* Rozporzadzenie (WE) nr 1907/2006 ws. rejestracji, oceny, udzielania zezwolen
i ograniczenia stosowania chemikaliéw (REACH)
Unijng deklaracje zgodnos$ci mozna pobrac z oficjalnej strony internetowej:
https://en.goodwe.com.
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+ Asinformagdes nesse guia estdo sujeitas a alteracdes devido a atualizagdes do produto
ou outros motivos. Esse guia ndo substitui as precaucées de seguranca nos rétulos do

produto, a menos que especificado o contrario. Todas as descrigdes no guia sdo somente

para orientagao.

+ Leia esse guia antes das instalagdes.

+ Todas as operagdes devem ser realizadas por técnicos treinados e experientes que
estejam familiarizados com as normas locais e os regulamentos de seguranca.

* Antes da instalagao, verifique as entregas quanto ao modelo correto, contelido completo

e aparéncia intacta. Entre em contato com o servico pds-venda se houver alguma

anormalidade.

+  Sigarigorosamente as instru¢des de instalagdo, operacdo e configuragdo desse guia.
O fabricante nédo sera responsavel por danos ao equipamento ou ferimentos se ndo
seguir as instrugdes. Para obter mais detalhes sobre a garantia, acesse: https://www.

oodwe.com/warrantyrelated.htm

[ Parametros técnicos

(°C)

Tipo Kit Wi-Fi/LAN 20 Kit Wi-Fi 20
Tensdo de entrada (V) 5
Poténcia (W) <2
LAN Autoadaptacdo de 10/100 /
Mbps
Comunicacdo |y oy IEEE 802.11 b/g/n a 2,4 GHz
Bluetooth V4.2 BR/EDR
Bl e Especificacdo Bluetooth LE
Dimensées
(LXAXP) 48,3x159,5x 32,1 48,3x95,5x 32,1
Peso (g) 82 54
Parametros X ~
mecanicos Classificagdo
de protegdo de 1P65
entrada
Instalagdo Plug and Play
Faixa de temperatura operacional 303 +60
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Faixa de tempera'iura de 403 +70
armazenamento (°C)

Faixa de umidade relativa 0a95%
Altitude operacional maxima (m) 4.000

[EW peclaragio de Conformidade da UE

O equipamento com moédulos de comunicagdo sem fio vendido no mercado europeu atende

aos requisitos das seguintes diretivas:

+ Diretiva de Equipamentos de Radio 2014/53/EU (RED)

+ Diretiva de Restri¢des de Substancias Perigosas 2011/65/EU e (UE) 2015/863 (RoHS)

* Residuos de Equipamentos Elétricos e Eletrdnicos 2012/19/EU

*  Registro, Avaliacdo, Autorizacdo e Restricdo de Produtos Quimicos (EC) N° 1907/2006
(REACH)

Baixe a Declara¢do de Conformidade da UE no site oficial: https://en.goodwe.com.
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[XD peclaratie generala RO |

+ Informatiile din acest ghid pot suferi modificari ca urmare a actualizarilor produsului sau
din alte motive. Acest ghid nu poate inlocui masurile de siguranta indicate pe etichetele
produsului, cu exceptia cazului in care se specifica altfel. Toate elementele descriptive din
ghid sunt doar cu titlu orientativ.

+  Cititi acest ghid Tnainte de instalare.

+ Toate operatiunile trebuie executate de tehnicieni avand instruirea si cunostintele
necesare, care sunt familiarizati cu standardele si reglementarile locale privind siguranta.

+Inainte de instalare, verificati dac& elementul livrat corespunde modelului corect, daca
sunt incluse toate componentele si daca acestea aratd intacte. Contactati serviciul post-
vanzare daca existd vreo anomalie.

+ Respectati cu strictete instructiunile de instalare, de utilizare si de configurare din
acest ghid. Producatorul nu isi angajeaza raspunderea pentru avariile provocate
echipamentului sau pentru vatamarea corporala, in cazul nerespectarii acestor
instructiuni. Pentru mai multe detalii privind garantia, accesati: https://www.goodwe.
com/warrantyrelated.html.

m Parametri tehnici

Tip WiFi/LAN Kit-20 WiFi Kit-20
Tensiune de intrare (V) 5
Putere (W) <3
LAN 10/100 Mbps auto- /
adaptare
Compupeath WLAN IEEE 802.11 b/g/n la 2,4 GHz
Bluetooth V4.2 BR/EDR
Elietuotl Specificatie LE Bluetooth
Dimensiune * * o *
(I%i%A) 48.3*159.5%32.1 48.3*%95.5%32.1
Parametri Greutate (g) 82 54
mecanici Grad de protectie P65
la patrundere
Instalare Conectare si utilizare
Interval de temperaturi de lucru (°C) -30 ~ +60
Interval de temperaturi de
depozitare (°C) -40 ~+70
Interval de umiditate relativa 0-95%
Altitudine max. de lucru (m) 4000
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[ED Declaratie de conformitate UE

Echipamentul cu module de comunicare fara fir vandut pe piata europeana indeplineste

cerintele urmatoarelor directive:

«  Directiva privind echipamentele radio 2014/53/UE (RED)

« Directiva privind restrictionarea substantelor periculoase 2011/65/UE si (UE) 2015/863
(RoHS)

+ Deseurile de echipamente electrice si electronice 2012/19/UE

« Inregistrarea, evaluarea, autorizarea si restrictionarea substantelor chimice (CE)
nr 1907/2006 (REACH)

Puteti descarca Declaratia de conformitate UE de pe site-ul oficial: https://en.goodwe.com.
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[XB Vseobecné vyjadrenie [ sk |

+ Informacie v tejto prirucke rychlej inStalacie sa mézu zmenit'v désledku aktualizacif
produktu alebo z inych dévodov. Tato priru¢ka neméze nahradit bezpecnostné opatrenia
na produkte ani bezpecnostné opatrenia v pouzivatelskej prirucke, pokial nie je uvedené
inak. VSetky uvedené popisy su len orientacné.

+  Pred inStalaciou si preitajte tito stru¢nu prirucku.

+  V3etky operacie by mali vykonavat vySkoleni a odborne sp6sobili technici, ktori poznaju
miestne normy a bezpecnostné predpisy.

+  Skontrolujte, ¢i mate spravny model, Uplny obsah balenia a neporuseny vyzor produktu.
V pripade zistenia poskodenia alebo chybajiceho komponentu kontaktujte vyrobcu.

+  Prisne dodrZiavajte pokyny na intalaciu, prevadzku a konfiguraciu v tejto prirucke.
Vyrobca nezodpoveda za poskodenie zariadenia alebo zranenie oséb, ak nedodrZite
pokyny. Dal$ie podrobnosti o zaruke najdete na stranke: https://www.goodwe.com/
warrantyrelated.html.

[ZB Technické parametre

Druh WiFi/LAN Kit-20 WiFi Kit-20
Efektivna hodnota (Rms) vstupného
o 5
napatia (V)
Vykon (W) <3
samoprispdsobenie
AL 10/100 Mbps !
komunikacia Bezdiotoval IEEE 802.11 b/g/n @2.4 GHz
lokalna siet
Bluetooth V4.2 BR/EDR
e e Specifikécia Bluetooth LE
Rozmery & * * *
ExVxH) 48.3%159.5*%32.1 48.3%95.5%32.1
Mechanické Hmotnost'(g) 82 54
parametre 5 .
Stuper krytia 1P65
Instalacia Technolégia Plug and Play
Rozsah prevadzkovych teplot (°C) -30 ~ +60
Rozsah teploty skladovania (°C) -40 ~ +70
Relativna vihkost 0-95%
Max. prevadzkova vyska(m) 4000
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[ED Vyhlasenie o zhode EU

Produkt s funkciou bezdrétovej komunikécie predavany na eurépskom trhu spifia poZiadavky

nasledujucich smernic:

+  Smernica o radiovom zariadeni 2014/53/EU (CERVENA)

*  Smernica o obmedzeniach nebezpecnych latok 2011/65/EU a (EU) 2015/863 (RoHS)

+  Odpad z elektrickych a elektronickych zariadeni 2012/19/EU

«  (islo registracie, hodnotenia, autorizacie a obmedzenia chemikalii (EC) ¢. 1907/2006
(REACH)

Vyhlasenie o zhode EU si moZete stiahnut na oficidlnej webovej stranke: https://en.goodwe.

com.


https://en.goodwe.com/
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[XD splosna Izjava [ st |

+ Informacije v uporabniSkem priro¢niku se lahko spremenijo zaradi posodobitev izdelka
ali drugih razlogov. Razen, ¢e ni navedeno drugace, uporabniski priro¢nik ne more
nadomestiti oznak izdelkov ali varnostnih ukrepov. Vsi tukajsnji opisi so samo smernice.

+  Pred namestitvijo preberite uporabniski prirocnik.

*  Vse postopke morajo izvajati usposobljeni in pouceni tehniki, ki so seznanjeni z lokalnimi
standardi in varnostnimi predpisi.

+  Pred namestitvijo preverite, ali je dobavljen pravilen model, popolna vsebina in
neposkodovan videz. Ce pride do kakrine koli nepravilnosti, se obrnite na poprodajno
sluzbo.

+  Strogo upostevajte navodila za namestitev, delovanje in konfiguracijo v uporabniskem
prirocniku. Proizvajalec ni odgovoren za nastalo Skodo na opremi ali telesne poSkodbe,
e ne upostevate navodil. Za ve¢ podrobnosti o garanciji obis¢ite: https://www.goodwe.
com/warrantyrelated.html.

[¥B Tehnicni parametri

Vrsta WiFi/LAN Kit-20 WiFi Kit-20
Vhodna napetost (V)
Mo¢ (W) <3
LAN 10/1QOMbPS ) /
samoprilagajanje
Komunikacija |y an IEEE 802.11 b/g/n @2.4 GHz
Bluetooth V4.2 BR/EDR
e e Bluetooth LE specifikacija
Dimenzije " % *OC Tk
ExVxG) 48.3%159.5*%32.1 48.3%95.5%¥32.1
Mehanski Teza (g) 82 54
parametri Stopnja Zastite 1Pes
Pred Vdori
Namestitev Vklopi-in-igraj
Obmocje Delovne Temperature (°C) -30 ~ +60
Obmocje Temperature Shranjevanja 40 ~ +70
(°C)
Obmocje Relativne Vlage 0-95%
Maks. Delovna ViSina (m) 4000
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[ED EU 1zjava o skladnosti

Oprema z brezzi¢nimi komunikacijskimi moduli, ki se prodaja na evropskem trgu, izpolnjuje
zahteve naslednjih direktiv:

« Direktiva o radijski opremi 2014/53/EU (RED)

+  Omejitve direktive o nevarnih snoveh 2011/65/EU in (EU) 2015/863 (RoHS)

+ Odpadna elektri¢na in elektronska oprema 2012/19/EU

* Registracija, evalvacija, avtorizacija in omejevanje kemikalij (ES) 5t. 1907/2006 (REACH)
1zjavo EU o skladnosti lahko prenesete na uradni spletni strani: https://en.goodwe.com.
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[ZD Alimént uttalande

+ Informationen i denna guide kan komma att &ndras pa grund av produktuppdateringar
eller andra skal. Denna guide kan inte ersatta sakerhetsféreskrifterna pa
produktetiketterna om inte annat anges. Alla beskrivningar i denna guide &r endast
vagledande.

+ Lasigenom denna guide fére installationer.

+  Alla atgérder ska utforas av utbildade och kunniga tekniker som ar bekanta med lokala
standarder och sékerhetsforeskrifter.

+ Innan installation, kontrollera leveranserna for korrekt modell, fullstdndigt innehall och
intakt utseende. Kontakta kundtjanst om det finns ndgot avvikande.

+  Félj noga installations-, drift- och konfigurationsinstruktionerna i den har guiden.
Tillverkaren ska inte hallas ansvarig for utrustningsskador eller personskador om inte
instruktionerna féljs. Fér mer garantiinformation, besok: https://www.goodwe.com/
warrantyrelated.html.

[¥® Tekniska parametrar

Typ WiFi/LAN Kit-20 WiFi Kit-20
Ingangsspéanning (V) 5
Effekt (W) <3
LAN '10/100 Mbps /
sjalvanpassning
Kommunikation |y, o\ IEEE 802.11 b/g/n @2.4 GHz
Bluetooth V4.2 BR/EDR
Blecod Bluetooth LE-specifikation
Matt (B*H*D) 48.3%159.5%32.1 48.3%95.5%32.1
Mekaniska Vikt (g) 82 54
parametrar
Kapslingsklassning 1P65
Installation Anslut och anvand
Drifttemperaturomrade (°C) -30 ~ +60
Férvaringstemperatur (°C) -40 ~ +70
Relativ luftfuktighetsintervall 0-95%
Max. Driftinstallning(m) 4000
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[ED EU-forsiakran om éverensstimmelse

Utrustningen med tradlosa kommunikationsmoduler som séljs pa den europeiska
marknaden uppfyller kraven i féljande direktiv:
Direktivet om radioutrustning 2014/53/EU (RED)
« Direktivet om begransningar av farliga @mnen 2011/65/EU och (EU) 2015/863 (RoHS)
«  Avfall som utgoérs av eller innehéller elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning 2012/19/EU
* Registrering, utvardering, godkdnnande och begrénsning av kemikalier (EG) nr
1907/2006 (REACH)
Du kan ladda ner EU-férsakran om 6verensstammelse pa den officiella webbplatsen:
https://en.goodwe.com.
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[ZD Applications

+ Monitor the equipment via SEMS. The third-party monitoring platform must be compati-
ble with the Modbus-TCP communication protocol for use.
+ LAN mode is only applicable to WiFi/LAN Kit-20.

@Third-party monitoring platform

A

1

v
L)
A 4
rn e oo ]

1
LAN < 100m :WiFi <10m Server SEMS Portal

SolarGo App

Smart Dongle



I Quick Installation Guide V1.3-2024-08-15

[EW Product Introduction

The Smart Dongle is a communication module for inverters, which uploads the system
running information to the monitoring platform through WiFi or LAN.

Parts and Dimension

’

WiFi/LAN Kit-20
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Installing the Smart Dongle

+ This device should be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20 cm
between the radiator and your body.
+ Steps 2 is only applicable to WiFi/LAN Kit-20 when the LAN function is required.

Step 1 Remove the waterproof connector.
Step 2 Route the LAN communication cable through the connector.

12345678
apnannnn| PIN Color PIN Color
1 White & orange 5 White & blue
Orange 6 Green
White & green 7 White & brown
Blue 8 Brown
N D

(2]
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Step 3 Connect the Smart Dongle into the inverter.

T N

p
© wiriran kit-20 | WiFi Kit-20

’

\.

Step 4 Finish the connection.

-
0 WIiFi/LAN Kit-20 WiFi Kit-20

\.

(I8 Power On

Step 1 Power on the inverter.

Step 2 Power on the router.

Step 3 Determine the communication status of the Smart Dongle based on the
communication indicator on the inverter side.

+  Check the indicator status and make sure that the device recognition is completed
before any operations.

«  Double click the Reload button to turn on the bluetooth signal, and the @ indicator
turns to single flash. If there is no device connected to the Smart Dongle within 5
minutes, bluetooth will automatically turn off.

+  Double click the Reload button to turn on the bluetooth signal is not applicable to smart
dongles with serial number 72000WLA***.

+ The (q’ indicator only turns to single flash after double clicking the Reload button.
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Indicator |Status Description
@ Solid on: The Smart Dongle is powered on.
Off: The Smart Dongle is not powered on.
s | Solid on: The WiFi or LAN communication is working well.
Single flash: The bluetooth signal of the Smart Dongle is on and
— waiting for connection to the app.*
pe__18 | Two flashes: The Smart Dongle is not connected to the router.
(«ﬁ») Four flashes: The Smart Dongle is communicating with the router
[TTTETTT]
but not connected to the server.
s wmpmmn | Six flashes: The Smart Dongle is identifying the connected device.
Off: The software of the Smart Dongle is in reset or not powered
on.
Indicator Color | Status Description
Solid on The connection of the wired
network at 100Mbps is normal.
+ The Ethernet cable is not
connected.
Green + The connection of the wired
OFF network at 100Mbps is
abnormal.
Communication + The connection of the wired
indicator in LAN network at 10Mbps is normal.
Port The connection of the wired
) network at 10Mbps is normal, but
Solid on o ; :
no communication data is received
or transmitted.
vellow Flashin The communication data is being
9 | transmitted or received.
OFF The Ethernet cable is not
connected.
Button | Description
Press and hold for 0.5 to 3 seconds to restart the Smart Dongle.
Reload Press and hold for 6 to 20 seconds to restore the Smart Dongle to factory settings.

Quick double click to turn on the bluetooth signal (lasts only 5 minutes; not for
smart dongles with serial number 72000WLA***),
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[E® commissioning

| Commissioning via SolarGo App

+ Make sure that the WiFi RSSI value is higher than -60, -50 or higher is recommended.
When the RSSI value is less than -60, you should move the router closer to the device,re-
move the obstacle, or add a repeater to improve the signal strength.

«  When both WiFi and LAN modes are enabled on WiFi/LAN Kit-20, the communication is in
LAN mode as priority.

« If both WiFi and LAN modes are disabled on WiFi/LAN Kit-20 simultaneously, the commu-
nication will not be available.

Step 1 Download and install SolarGo app.

The UI may be different due to the app version
upgrade. Scan the QR code for latest SolarGo app
user manual.

SolarGo App  SolarGo App User Manual

WLA-****kkkhhkhkrrhrs
- - 1
1 2

Type of the Smart Dongle

»  WLA: WiFi/LAN Kit-20

» WFA: WiFi Kit-20

2 |Inverter SN

Step 2 Connect the app and the device through
bluetooth signal (WLA-*** or WFA-**%),

=

Step 3 For first connection with the device via Bluetooth, there will be a Bluetooth pairing
prompt, tap Pair to continue the connection.

Step 4 Log in as an Owner or an Installer. Initial password: 1234. For first login, modify the
initial login password following the prompts.

Step 5 Tap Home > Settings > Communication Setting to set communication parameters
of the device based on actual needs, like enable or disable WLAN, set network parameters,
etc. For more details, refer to the Configuring Communication Parameters section in the
SolarGo App User Manual.

Change Login Password

The app login password can be changed. Keep the changed password in mind after changing
it. Long press to restore the dongle if you forget the password.

Step 1 Connect the device to the app, and log in to the app.
Step 2 Tap Home > Settings > Change Login Password to change the password.
Step 3 Change the password based on actual needs.
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Do not remove the Smart Dongle when the dongle or the inverter is in firmware
upgrading. Otherwise the upgrading might fail.
Power off the inverter before replacing the dongle if the inverter does not support hot

swap.

Step 1 Prepare the new dongle before replacing.

Step 2 Remove the dongle on the inverter.

Step 3 Install the new dongle. For more details, refer to the corresponding device Quick
Installation Guide.

;

Only applicable to WiFi/LAN Kit-20
Smart Dongle.

EL® Troubleshooting

No.

Problem

Solutions

Cannot find WFA-***%*%/
WLA-**xk*

1.

. Make sure that the Smart Dongle is within its

. Refresh the device list in the App.
. Restart the inverter.
. Double click the Reload button to enable the

Make sure that the Smart Dongle on the inverter
is powered on and the blue indicator is flashing or
solid on.

communication range.

bluetooth signal.
. Make sure no other smart device is connected to
WFA,*****/WLA_*****_
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Smart Dongle fails to
connect to the router.

No. Problem Solutions

1. Make sure successful pairing of Bluetooth.

2. Restart the inverter and reconnect to WFA-**%%%/
2 Unable to connect to WLA-F*&kk,

WEFA-##¥ %% [\ A-*** k% 3. Cancle the paring with WFA-##****/\J| A-#¥¥%% jn
your phone's Bluetooth Settings, and reconnect
through the app.

1. Put the router nearer to the Smart Dongle. Or add a
, WiFi relay device to enhance the WiFi signal.
3 Cannot find router SSID 2. Reduce the number of devices connected to router.
3. Make sure the router supports 2.4 ghz.
1. Restart the inverter.
After completing all 2. Check if the SSID, encryption method and password
N p g on WiFi configuration page are the same with that
configurations, the
4 ] of Router.
Smart Dongle fails to h
connect to the router. 3. Restart the router.
. 4. Put the router nearer to the Smart Dongle. Or add a
WiFi relay device to enhance the WiFi signal.
After completing all
5 configurations, the Restart the router and the inverter.
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